

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Appeal No. 21-0760
Crawford County No. CVCV041545
Iowa Division of Workers' Compensation No. 5061883

MARY DENG,
Claimant/Petitioner/Appellant
v.
FARMLAND FOODS, INC. and SAFETY NATIONAL,
Defendants/Respondents/Appellees

APPEAL *from the* IOWA DISTRICT COURT *in and for*
CRAWFORD COUNTY

HONORABLE DISTRICT COURT JUDGE ROGER SAILER, *presiding*

APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

ZUPP AND ZUPP LAW FIRM, P.C.

/s/ Jennifer M. Zupp AT0008789
1900 4th Ave. S., Ste. 2
Denison, Iowa 51442
Ph. 1-712-263-5551
Fax 1-712-248-8685
jennifer@zuppandzupp.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 6

I. “SHOULDER” MEANS SHOULDER JOINT..... 6

 A. The “Shoulder” Statute is Ambiguous. 6

 B. Ambiguous Workers’ Compensation Laws are
 Construed in Favor of Injured Workers..... 11

 C. Claimant’s Interpretation of “Shoulder” is
 Favorable to Injured Workers. 15

 D. Defendants’ Interpretation of “Shoulder” is
 Unfavorable to Injured Workers and Ambiguous..... 19

 E. The *AMA Guides* do not Dictate What Constitutes
 a “Shoulder” Injury. 25

 F. Legislative Fiscal Notes Support Claimant’s Argument..... 27

 G. Study Bills Support Claimant’s Argument. 31

CONCLUSION 34

CERTIFICATE OF COSTS 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

IOWA STATUTES:

Iowa Code §85.34(2)(v)	18
------------------------------	----

IOWA SUPREME COURT CASES:

<u>Andover Volunteer Fire Dept. v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co.</u> , 787 N.W.2d 75 (Iowa 2010).....	9
<u>Blacksmith v. All-American, Inc.</u> , 290 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1980).....	25
<u>Caterpillar Tractor Co. v. Shook</u> , 313 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 1981).....	13
<u>Dailey v. Pooley Lumber Co.</u> , 10 N.W.2d 569 (1943).....	21
<u>Gregory v. Second Injury Fund of Iowa</u> , 777 N.W.2d 395 (Iowa 2010).....	25
<u>Griffin Pipe Products Co. v. Guarino</u> , 663 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2003).....	13
<u>Holstein Elec. v. Breyfogle</u> , 756 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2008).....	9, 12, 20
<u>IBP v. Harker</u> , 633 N.W.2d 322 (Iowa 2001).....	10, 13
<u>Irish v. McCreary Saw Mill</u> , 175 N.W.2d 364 (Iowa 1970).....	13
<u>Larson Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Thorson</u> , 763 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa 2009).....	9, 14, 15
<u>Lauhoff Grain v. McIntosh</u> , 395 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 1986).....	<i>passim</i>

<u>Mallory v. Paradise,</u> 173 N.W.2d 264 (Iowa 1969).....	12
<u>McGill v. Fish,</u> 790 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 2010).....	9
<u>Mortimer v. Fruehauf Corp.,</u> 502 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 1993).....	15, 16
<u>Neal v. Annett Holdings, Inc.,</u> 814 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 2012).....	10
<u>Ramirez-Trujillo v. Quality Egg, L.L.C.,</u> 878 N.W.2d 759 (Iowa 2016).....	14
<u>Roberts Dairy v. Billick,</u> 861 N.W.2d 814 (Iowa 2015).....	12
<u>Second Injury Fund v. Kratzer,</u> 778 N.W.2d 42 (Iowa 2010).....	14
<u>Second Injury Fund v. Nelson,</u> 544 N.W.2d 258 (Iowa 1995).....	6, 21
<u>Simbro v. Delong’s Sportswear,</u> 332 N.W.2d 886 (Iowa 1983).....	16
<u>Soukup v. Shores Co.,</u> 268 N.W. 598 (1936).....	25
<u>Staff Management v. Jimenez,</u> 839 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013).....	10
<u>State ex rel. Fenton v. Downing,</u> 155 N.W.2d 517 (Iowa 1968).....	12
<u>Waldinger Corp. v. Mettler,</u> 817 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012).....	10

IOWA DISTRICT COURT RULINGS:

Chavez v. MS Technology,
CVCV060899 (Order on Judicial Review, 4/29/21)..... 8

WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEAL DECISIONS:

Chavez v. MS Technology,
File 5066270 (Appeal Dec'n., 9/30/20) 7

Dikutole v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
File 5054404 (Appeal Dec'n., 5/11/18) 24, 26

Smidt v. JKB Restaurants, LC,
File 5067766 (Appeal Dec'n., 12/11/20) 7

WORKERS' COMPENSATION ARBITRATION DECISIONS:

Chavez v MS Technology, LLC,
File 5066270 (Arb. Dec'n., 2/5/20)..... 6

Smidt v. JKB Restaurants, LC,
File 5067766 (Arb. Dec'n., 5/6/2020)..... 7
